
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Wednesday, 13 December 2017 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on 
 

Thursday, 21 December 2017 
 

commencing at 9.30 am 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Doggett 

Councillor Stocks 

 

Councillor Thomas (J) 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting. 

 
2.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 13) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of a Sub-

Committee held on 2 November 2017 and 9 November 2017. 
 

4.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

5.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
6.   Review of a Torbay Council Drivers’ Licence (Pages 14 - 40) 
 To consider a report that seeks a Review of a Torbay Council 

Drivers’ Licence. 
 

7.   Consideration of an Application for a New Dual Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Drivers’ Licence 

(Pages 41 - 48) 

 To consider an application for a new Dual Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Drivers’ Licence. 
 

   



(3) 

8.   Torquay Squash and Leisure Club, 78 Barton Road, Torquay 
TQ2 7NS 

(Pages 49 - 78) 

 To consider an application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in 
respect of Torquay Squash and Leisure Club, 78 Barton Road, 
Torquay. 
 

9.   The Cabin, 13 Lucius Street, Torquay TQ2 5UW (Pages 79 - 98) 
 To consider an application for a Premises Licence in respect of The 

Cabin, 13 Lucius Street, Torquay. 
 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

2 November 2017 
 

-: Present :- 
 
 

Councillors Doggett, Thomas (D) and Thomas (J) 
 
 

 
60. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Thomas (J) was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

61. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Sub-Committee held on 14 September 2017 
and 20 October 2017 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

62. Gio's Bar, 18 Esplanade Road, Paignton  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect of 
Gio’s Bar, 18 Esplanade Road, Paignton. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Devon & 
Cornwall 
Police 
[...]
 
 

Dated 20 September 
2017 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of 
‘The Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’ and ‘The Prevention 
of Crime and Disorder’. 

Dated 6 October 2017 

Page 5



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 2 November 2017 
 

 

 
Prior to the commencement of the hearing, it was noted that application had not 
been duly signed by an authorised person of the company, nor the required Notice 
stating that the Designated Premises Supervisor or Manager present, were 
nominated to speak on their behalf. 
 
There was a delay to the hearing start time to allow a representative of the 
company to attend the hearing. 
 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicants The Applicants outlined the application and responded to 
Members questions.  During their oral representation, the 
Applicants proposed changes to their application to 
introduce a noise limiter, the licence to be until 03.00 hours 
in one area of the premises with a limit to 80 people in this 
area and the licence for the remainder of the premises to be 
until 01.00 hours. 
 

Representative 
from Devon & 
Cornwall Police  

The Representative from Devon & Cornwall Police outlined 
the Police’s representation and responded to Members’ 
questions. 
 

Public 
Protection 
Officer 
 

The Public Protection Officer outlined his representation 
and responded to Members’ questions. 

 
In light of the Applicants proposed changes and the subsequent oral representation 
from the Responsible Authorities which highlighted their concerns in respect of the 
lack of notification or opportunity to consider the impact of these changes, the 
Chairman adjourned the meeting to determine whether the hearing should be 
adjourned to a later date to enable the Responsible Authorities sufficient time to 
consider and respond to that now being put forward by the Applicants. 
 
Decision: 
 

That the application for a premises licence in respect of Gio’s Bar, 18 Esplanade 
Road, Paignton shall be deferred until 23 November 2017.   
 
Reasons for decision: 
 
Following significant proposed changes to the application by the Applicants and the 
subsequent oral representations from the Responsible Authorities, Members 
resolved that they were unable at this stage to make an informed determination on 
this application which ensured that the Licensing Objectives would be promoted. 
 
At this juncture the meeting was adjourned until Thursday 23 November 2017. 
 

Page 6



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 2 November 2017 
 

 

Members of the public who attended the hearing were thanked for their attendance 
and assured of the purpose for this adjournment.  
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 7



 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

9 November 2017 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Ellery, Pentney, Thomas (J) and Doggett 
 

 

 

 
63. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Thomas (J) was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

64. Apologies  
 
It was reported that the membership for item 68 had been amended for this 
meeting by including Councillor Doggett instead of Councillor Ellery. 
 

65. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 27 July 2017 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

66. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 67 the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Scheduled 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

67. The Globe Inn, 131 Winner Street, Paignton, Devon, TQ3 3BP  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a review of a Premises Licence 
in respect of The Globe Inn, 131 Winner Street, Paignton. 
  
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Applicant Application setting out reasons 
for the application for review. 

17 October 2017 

Public 
Protection 

Representation providing a 
history of the Premises and 
proposing conditions should the 
Licence be modified. 

31 October 2017 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation supporting the 
application for Review. 

1 November 2017 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 1



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 9 November 2017 
 

 

Additional Information: 
 
At the Hearing, the Respondent requested an extension to the normal allowance 
of 10 minutes to present the application.  The Chairman agreed to a total of 15 
minutes. 
 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant The Applicant presented their application and responded to 
Members questions. 

Public 
Protection 

The Public Protection Officer outlined their representation 
and responded to Members questions. 

Respondent The Respondent provided details of the steps they would be 
taking to address the concerns raised by the Applicant and 
Public Protection Officer and responded to Members 
questions. 

 
Decision 
 
That the Premises Licence in respect of The Globe Inn, 131 Winner Street, 
Paignton shall be suspended until the 31 January 2018 and will be subject 
thereafter to the following additional conditions: 
 
i)       The exemptions under the Live Music Act 2012 shall be repealed in respect 

of these premises; 
 
ii)      The Premises Licence Holder shall submit by 27 November 2017 a new plan 

of the premises which also clearly defines the licensable outside area, as 
proposed and agreed; 

 
iii)     All amplified live and recorded music shall be played through a noise limiter; 
 
iv)    The noise limiter shall be set at a level agreed by the Licensing Authority; 
 
v)      The noise limiter shall be kept in a tamper proof container in a location where 

there is no public access; 
 
vi)     A secure gate shall be in place to prevent unauthorised access to the 

premises licensable outside area; 
 
vii)    The licensable outside area shall cease to be used by patrons after 8pm; and 
 
viii)   A CCTV camera shall be located to monitor the outside licensable area by 

staff from within the premises main bar area. 
 
Reasons for Decision 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
resolved to suspend the Premises Licence with the agreement of the 
Respondents, as they were satisfied in the circumstances that the suspension was 

Page 9



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 9 November 2017 
 

 

appropriate and proportionate, given the long and troubled history of this 
premises.   
 
In doing so, Members were confident that the suspension would allow the 
Premises Licence Holders sufficient time to refurbish the premises, maximise on 
the opportunity for a cultural change and to allow the premises time to distance 
itself from its own history which ensured that the premises future operation would 
promote the Licensing Objectives. 
 
Members determined that the additional conditions should alleviate the concerns 
raised by the Responsible Authorities and those of nearby residents, who lives in 
their opinion on the evidence before them, had been detrimentally effected by the 
historical operation of these premises. 
 
In concluding, Members were reassured by the Premises Licence Holders 
proposed future management and operation of this premise, given their 
considerable experience in operating similar challenging premises, their 
commitment to relocate from out of area and to financially invest further in to the 
premises to ensure that the premises would be managed in a responsible manner 
going forward. 
 

68. Adjournment  
 
At this juncture the meeting was adjourned until 2.00 pm on Thursday 9 November 
2017. 
 

69. Election of Chairman/woman  
 
Councillor Doggett was elected as Chairman for the adjourned meeting. 
 

70. Apologies  
 
It was reported that the membership for item 71 had been amended for this 
meeting by including Councillor Doggett instead of Councillor Thomas (J). 
 

71. Torbay Court Hotel, Steartfield Road, Paignton  
 
Members considered a report on an application for review of a Premises Licence 
in respect of Torbay Court Hotel, Steartfield Road, Paignton. 
  
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Applicant Application for a Review of a 
Premises Licence. 

14 September 2017 

Public 
Protection 

Representation in support of the 
application for a Review of the 
Premises Licence. 

12 October 2017 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application for a Review of the 
Premises Licence. 

Undated 

Page 10



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 9 November 2017 
 

 

 
Additional Information: 
 
Prior to the Hearing the Respondent’s Representative provided additional 
information which was circulated to Members and Interested Parties.   
 
During the hearing it became apparent that the applicant required an extension of 
time for their oral submissions, the extension of time was granted to all Interested 
Parties. 
 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant The Applicant outlined the reasons for the application for a 
Review of a Premises Licence and responded to Members 
questions. 

Public 
Protection 
Officer 

The Public Protection Officer outlined his support for the 
application for a Review of a Premises Licence, played 
some audio clips recorded via the ‘noise app’ and 
responded to Members questions. 

Member of the 
Public 

A Member of the Public outlined their support for the 
application for a Review of a Premises Licence and 
responded to Members questions. 

Respondents 
Solicitor 

The Respondents Solicitor asked questions of the 
Designated Premises Supervisor. 

 
Decision 
 
That the Premises Licence in respect of The Torbay Hotel, Steartfield Road, 
Paignton be amended to include the following additional conditions: 
 
i)       The exemptions under the Live Music Act 2012 shall be repealed in respect 

of these premises; 
 
ii)      All amplified live and recorded music shall be played through a noise limiter; 
 
iii)     The noise limiter shall be set at a level agreed by the Licensing Authority; 
 
iv)     The noise limiter shall be kept in a tamper proof container in a location where 

there is no public access; 
 
v)      Any adjustments to the noise limiters level shall only be made in consultation 

with the Licensing Authority; 
 
vi)     The premises shall have an in-house PA system or something similar to 

ensure that the agreed level set on the noise limiter is maintained; 
 
vii)    All entertainers and performers using amplified equipment must use the 

premises in-house PA system or something similar to ensure that the agreed 
levels set on the noise limiter are maintained; 

 

Page 11



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 9 November 2017 
 

 

viii)   A suitable and sufficient ventilation system must be installed and maintained 
in the areas of the premises where regulated entertainment takes place by 31 
May 2018; 

 
ix)     There shall be no more than 6 persons associated with the Premises being 

permitted in the designated smoking area after 8 pm; 
 
x)      Suitable and sufficient size signage agreed by the Licensing Authority shall 

be displayed in prominent positions within the Premises and its outside areas 
to remind guests to respect neighbours and keep noise to a minimum. 

 
Reasons for Decision 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
resolved to modify the Premises Licence having been satisfied that the premises 
operations were undermining the Licensing Objective ‘The Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’ and causing a nuisance to nearby residents.   
 
In coming to that decision, Members were alarmed by the Designated Premises 
Supervisor (DPS) and the Premises Licence Holder’s (PLH) Legal Representative 
impervious response to the concerns raised over a number of ye
[...]
em where the premises was in such close proximity to nearby residents was 
an appropriate and proportionate condition to ensure that ‘The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance’ Licensing Objective would be promoted, given the evidence 
before them. 
 
In line with its Statement of Principles, Members gave careful consideration to 
removing and/or limiting licensable activities at these premises due to the close 
proximity of residential premises and the removal of the DPS but resolved on this 
occasion that the proposed conditions which were agreed in majority should 
alleviate the concerns raised by members of the public and the Responsible 
Authority. 
 

Should issues of concern continue to arise as a result of this decision, Members 
would welcome a further Review of this Premises Licence so that a decision may 
be taken to address these. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 13



  

 
 

Report No:  Public Agenda Item: NO 
   
Title: Review of a Torbay Council Drivers’ Licence  
  
Wards 
Affected: 

All 

  
To: Licensing Sub-Committee On: 21st December 2017 
    
Key Decision: No   
   
Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   

Contact Officer: Gary O’Shea 
 Telephone: 01803 207631 
  E.mail: gary.oshea@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
1. What we are trying to achieve 
 
1.1 This report asks Members to consider a number of complaints and other 

information relating to the conduct of the holder of a dual Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire drivers licence and to determine on the facts laid before them, whether 
or not the licence holder continues to be regarded as a ‘fit and proper’ person to 
hold such a licence.  

 
2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
2.1 This matter must be determined on its individual merits and any supporting facts 

or testimony. Therefore, there is no recommendations. The options available to 
Members however, are highlighted in paragraph A3.1 of Annex 1 to this report. 

 
3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 Un
[...]
y council drivers’ licence. 

The Committee have a wide range of options, which range from doing nothing to full 

revocation, however, there are options in between such as additional conditions, requiring 

you to attend a course and/or suspension. Committee will hear the matter independently of 

the licensing officers. I would again stress that no decision as to any action against your 

licence has been taken and any proof or corroboration that you can bring to the hearing will 

clearly assist you in this matter. 

It has just been confirmed that the hearing will be on the morning of 21st December, 

however, I shall write to you separately with full details. You are at liberty to be accompanied 

and/or represented by anyone of your choosing, whether legally qualified or otherwise.  

Kind regards 

Gary O'Shea 

Principal Officer - Licensing and Public Protection 

Torbay Council 

Town Hall 

Castle Circus 

Torquay TQ1 3DR 

Page 40



  

 
 

  Public Agenda Item: Yes 
   
Title: Consideration of an Application for a New Dual Hackney Carriage 

and Private Hire Drivers’ Licence  
  
Wards 
Affected: 

All 

  
To: Licensing Sub-Committee On: 21st December 2017 
    
Key Decision: No   
   
Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   

Contact Officer: Gary O’Shea 
 Telephone: 01803 207631 
  E.mail: gary.oshea@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 
1. What we are trying to achieve 
 
1.1 This report asks Members to consider an application for a dual Hackney Carriage 

and Private Hire drivers licence, where the applicant does not meet with the 
requirements set out in the current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy, by virtue of holding a current unspent conviction and to determine on the 
facts laid before them, whether or not the Applicant is to be regarded as a ‘fit and 
proper’ person to hold such a licence.  

 
2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
2.1 This matter must be determined on its individual merits and any supporting facts
[...]
nesty. The Licensing Authority will not normally consider an 
application until a period of at least three years free from convictions has 
elapsed. More than one conviction for this type of offence within the last 
five years will raise serious doubts about the applicant’s fitness to hold a 
licence. In such cases, the Licensing Authority may reject the application. 
 

2.2 In the case of a licensed driver being convicted of an offence involving 
dishonesty the Licensing Authority may refuse to renew, suspend or 
revoke the licence. If a licence is revoked, no further application will be 
considered until a period of at least three years free from the date of 
conviction of this type has elapsed. 
 

2.3 Offences of Dishonesty include: 
 
• Theft 
• Burglary 
• Fraud including benefit fraud 
• Handling or receiving stolen goods 
• Forgery 
• Conspiracy to defraud 
• Obtaining money or property by deception 
• Other deception 
• Any similar offences of dishonesty where the conviction is less than 

three years prior to the date of application 
 

A1.12 There is a right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the Licensing Sub-
Committee decision. Such an appeal must be lodged within 21 days from the date 
of a Notice following the decision. 

 
A2. Risk assessment of preferred option 
 
A2.1 Outline of significant key risks 
 
A2.1.1 Under current Policy and in full consideration of the overriding requirement to 

protect the safety of the travelling public, this is a matter that Officers consider 
best suited to determination by Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

 
A2.1.2 There are risks both potentially to the public and to the Council if a key decision 

were to be taken without full consideration of the facts. By placing this matter 
before a Licensing Sub-Committee, such risks are reduced as full consideration 
may be given in an open and transparent manner of all relevant facts. 

Page 46



  

 
A3. Options 
 
A3.1 The options are: 
  

(i) to gra
[...]
tion of the Court, 

           and may make such order as to costs as it thinks fit. 
 
Frances Hughes 
Executive Head Community Safety 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 Details of the application. 

Appendix 2 Representations from 5 Members of the Public. 

 

 
Documents available in Members’ rooms 
 
None 
 
Background Papers: 
 

The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 
 
Torbay Council Licensing Policy 2016. 

Page 81



Page 82

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 1



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 2



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 09/11/2017 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes


	6 Review of a Torbay Council Drivers’ Licence
	Appendix 1 - P Johnston Complaints.pdf
	Appendix 2 - Interview Transcript.docx
	Appendix 3 - Exchange of Email Since Interview.docx

	7 Consideration of an Application for a New Dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers’ Licence
	8 Torquay Squash and Leisure Club, 78 Barton Road, Torquay TQ2 7NS
	21122017 Torquay Squash Club (Var) App 1.pdf
	21122017 Torquay Squash Club (Var) App 2.pdf
	21122017 Torquay Squash Club (Var) App 3.pdf
	21122017 Torquay Squash Club (Var) App 4.pdf

	9 The Cabin, 13 Lucius Street, Torquay TQ2 5UW
	21122017 The Cabin (New) App 1.pdf
	21122017 The Cabin (New) App 2.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

21 December 2017 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Doggett, Stocks and Thomas (J) 
 
 

 
73. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Thomas (J) was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

74. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 2 November 2017 and 
9 November 2017 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

75. Review of a Torbay Council Drivers’ Licence  
 
Members considered a report that sought a review of a Torbay Council Drivers’ 
Licence.  At the hearing Members received a representation from the Licenced 
Driver. 
 
Decision 
 
That Mr Johnston’s Torbay Council Driver’s Licence be suspended for a period of 
six months, in accordance with Section 61(1)(b) of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous) Provisions Act 1976 and that this suspension shall have 
immediate effect, in accordance with Section 61(2B) of the Local Government 
Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1976. 
 
During the period of suspension, Mr Johnston must undertake and successfully 
complete an anger management course and produce written evidence to that 
effect to Torbay Council’s Licensing Department.  Failure to do so will result in Mr 
Johnston’s Torbay Council Driver’s Licence being revoked with immediate effect. 
 
Should Mr Johnston successfully complete the anger management course within a 
three month period from the date of the suspension and produce evidence to that 
effect, then the period of suspension will be reduced by a period of three months. 
 
Reasons for Decision 
 
Having carefully considered all the oral and written Representations, Members 
resolved to suspend Mr Johnston’s driver’s licence having unanimously voted in 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 21 December 2017 
 

 

their opinion that he did not remain a ‘fit and proper person’ to hold a Torbay 
Council Driver’s Licence.   
 
In coming to that decision, Members applied the test set out in Appendix A, section 
1.2 at page 26 of Torbay Council’s current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy. In addition Members noted that the further incidents before them 
had occurred despite a formal written warning being given to Mr Johnston for 
historic complaints which were of a similar nature, the time frame and repetitious 
nature and number of those further incidents and that they all occurred whilst Mr 
Johnston was on duty as a driver licensed by Torbay Council. 
 
Members gave careful consideration to the oral submissions put forward by Mr 
Johnson in respect of his personal circumstances and how this had led to his 
conduct, the informal support he had received from a friend and the three 
character references submitted by him. In balancing this with their primary duty to 
ensure public safety, Members resolved that they could not be satisfied that Mr 
Johnston would not repeat conduct which fell well below the standard reasonably 
expected by them of a driver licensed by Torbay Council without undertaking an 
anger management course. Their reasoning for this determination is that in their 
opinion Mr Johnston was the aggressor, his behaviour was at best discourteous 
but more importantly, in some of the incidents, dangerous which could easily have 
resulted in serious injury to members of the public and/or other road users. 
 
Despite finding himself before a Licensing Committee, Members were seriously 
concerned that Mr Johnston showed little remorse or responsibility for his conduct 
but instead, continued to disproportionately justify his actions in respect of most 
incidents. This in their opinion cemented their fear that if Mr Johnston’s driver’s 
license was not suspended for a period of time so that he could undertake an 
anger management course which would hopefully address the unacceptable 
conduct he had displayed over a prolonged period of time, Mr Johnston would 
remain a risk to public safety.  
 
Upon successful completion of the course, Members hoped that Mr Johnston 
would be able to return to work as a licensed driver and be capable of fulfilling the 
standards reasonably expected by them of a driver licensed by Torbay Council. 
 
In concluding, Members gave careful consideration to revoking Mr Johnston’s 
driver’s licence but resolved in this instance that a suspension with a requirement 
to undertake an anger management course was appropriate and proportionate, 
and gave Mr Johnston the opportunity to demonstrate the he was someone who 
could become fit and proper to hold such a licence. 
 
In coming to the decision that Mr Johnston’s driver’s licence should be suspended 
with immediate effect, as in accordance with section 61 (2B) of the Local 
Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1976, Members resolved that despite 
being given a formal written warning by the Licensing Authority for similar conduct, 
Mr Johnston’s unacceptable conduct had continued and if they did not impose the 
suspension with immediate effect as they have, there was in their opinion a real 
risk to the safety of the public and other road users. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 21 December 2017 
 

 

76. Consideration of an Application for a New Dual Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Drivers’ Licence  
 
Members considered a report that set out an application for a Torbay Council Dual 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver’s Licence.  Members were advised that 
where the applicant does not meet with the requirements set out in the current 
Hackeny Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, by virtue of holding a current 
unspent conviction and to determine whether or not the Applicant is to be regarded 
as a ‘fit and proper’ person to hold such a licence. 
 
Decision 
 
That the application for a Torbay Council Dual Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence be refused. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
Having carefully considered the application, Members resolved to refuse the 
application as they could not be satisfied that reasons put forward by the Applicant 
were sufficient for them to depart from its Policy which clearly stated that ‘The 
Licensing Authority will not normally consider an application until a period of at 
least three years free from convictions has elapsed’. 
 
In coming to their decision, Members gave careful consideration to the Applicants 
request and that of their primary duty to ensure that the public were protected. In 
doing so, Members noted that the time elapsed from conviction was only eight 
months, the offending period from the date of applying for the benefit to the 
authority detecting that the application had been fraudulent, was two years and 
that the Applicant had pleaded guilty at Court, therefore recognising that her 
actions were fraudulent and wrong. 
 

77. Torquay Squash and Leisure Club, 78 Barton Road, Torquay TQ2 7NS  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises 
Licence in respect of Torquay Squash and Leisure Club, 78 Barton Road, 
Torquay. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Police Representation suggesting 
conditions should the application 
be approved. 

24 November 2017 

Public 
Protection 

Representation suggesting 
conditions should the application 
be approved. 

27 November 2017 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 21 December 2017 
 

 

Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant’s 
Representative 

The Applicant’s Representative outlined the application 
and responded to Members questions. 

 
Decision 
 
That the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Torquay 
Squash and Leisure Club, 78 Barton Road, Torquay be granted as applied for, 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1)      The premises will continue to operate as a members club and that non-

members shall be permitted to attend the premises for events, and on other 
occasions to be determined by the management and/or Designated Premises 
Supervisor, 

 
2)      Live music indoors shall cease at 23.00 hours on Friday and Saturday 

nights, with New Years Eve remaining as applied for, 
 
3)     Live and recorded music outside must cease at 23.00 hours,  
 
4)     No glass bottles shall be emptied in to the premises outside bins between 

21.00 hours and 08.00 hours; and  
 
5)     The premises windows must be kept shut at all times during the playing of 

amplified entertainment. 
 
 
Reasons for Decision 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations, Members 
resolved to grant the licence, as they were satisfied on the evidence before them 
that to do so, would not undermine the Licensing Objectives. 
 
In coming to that decision, Members noted that the Applicant had consulted with 
the Responsible Authorities before submitting their application and in turn this had 
resulted in appropriate conditions being submitted in to the operating schedule and 
the Responsible Authorities supporting the application, subject to five additional 
conditions which the Applicant had agreed to. 
 
In concluding, Members further noted that there were no Representations from 
members of the public. 
 

78. The Cabin, 13 Lucius Street, Torquay TQ2 5UW  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect 
of The Cabin, 13 Lucius Street, Torquay.  
 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 21 December 2017 
 

 

Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of ‘The 
Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’. 

15 November 2017 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application.  

25 November 2017 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application. 

28 November 2017 

Member of the 
Public  

Representation in support of the 
application. 

22 November 2017 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of ‘The 
Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’. 

14 November 2017 

 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant The Applicant outlined their application and responded to 
Members questions. 

 
Decision 
 
That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of The Cabin, 13 Lucius 
Street, Torquay be granted, as applied for. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
resolved to grant the application, as they were satisfied that to do so would not 
undermine the Licensing Objectives. 
 
In coming to their decision, Members had regard to the concerns raised by 
members of the public but were reassured by the Applicants apparent 
professionalism, social and environmental conscience, involvement in the 
community and subsequent knowledge of specific individuals who may cause a 
nuisance and a good understanding of the potential nuisance street drinkers can 
cause. 
 
Members noted the comprehensive and appropriate conditions submitted in the 
Applicants operating schedule which in their opinion, should alleviate the concerns 
raised by members of the public.  
 
Members further noted the Applicants commitment to work with the Responsible 
Authorities, as demonstrated through her early consultation with these Authorities, 
which has resulted in the absence of any Representations from the Police or 
Public Protection. 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 21 December 2017 
 

 

 
In concluding, Members noted the layout of the store and the proposed location 
where alcohol will be displayed and were satisfied that staff would be able to 
effectively manage the sale of alcohol in a responsible manner. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


